

No. 73018-5-1

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

GABRIELLE NGUYEN-ALUSKAR,

Appellant,

v.

The LASIK Vision Institute, LLC; GORDON JENSEN, M.D., a
physician; and JOHN/JANE DOE PHYSICIANS 1-10,

Respondents.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT THE LASIK VISION INSTITUTE, LLC

Elizabeth A. Leedom, WSBA #14335
Rhianna M. Fronapfel, WSBA #38636
BENNETT BIGELOW & LEEDOM, P.S.
601 Union Street, Suite 1500
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 622-5511
Attorneys for Respondent The LASIK
Vision Institute, LLC

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2018 MAY 18 PM 4:23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Facts.2

 B. Procedural History.4

 1. Nguyen-Aluskar’s two substantively identical lawsuits4

 2. Order granting costs pursuant to CR 41(d)5

 3. Order granting summary judgment dismissal of all claims6

 4. Order denying Motion for Reconsideration10

 5. Notice of Appeal11

IV. STANDARDS OF REVIEW12

V. ARGUMENT14

 A. The trial court acted within its discretion in denying
 Nguyen-Aluskar’s CR 56(f) Motion for Continuance.14

 B. The trial court acted within its discretion in denying
 Nguyen-Aluskar’s CR 59 Motion for Reconsideration20

 1. The evidence proffered by Nguyen-Aluskar on
 Reconsideration was not “newly discovered.”22

 2. The evidence proffered by Nguyen-Aluskar on
 Reconsideration was insufficient to demonstrate the
 existence of any genuine issue of material fact.26

 a. Expert testimony is necessary to support medical
 negligence and informed consent claims.27

b. Expert affidavits based on a plaintiff’s self-serving claims are insufficient.	30
c. Dr. Bensinger’s declaration lacks an adequate foundation	32
d. Dr. Bensinger’s declaration is insufficient to demonstrate the existence of a material issue of fact on plaintiff’s informed consent claim.	36
e. Dr. Bensinger’s declaration is insufficient to demonstrate the existence of a material issue of fact on plaintiff’s breach of standard of care claim.	39
f. Dr. Bensinger’s declaration is insufficient to demonstrate the existence of a material issue of fact on any of plaintiff’s remaining claims.	41
C. Dismissal of Nguyen-Aluskar’s claims against LVI was appropriate pursuant to CR 41(b).	42
D. The trial court’s order granting CR 41(d) costs to LVI should be affirmed.	45
VI. CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Richland Clinic</i> , 37 Wn. App. 650, 681 P.2d 1305 (1984).....	29, 36-37
<i>Adams v. Western Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989).....	23, 26
<i>Alexander v. Food Services of America, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 425, 886 P.2d 231 (1994).....	43
<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., LTD</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007).	
<i>Bohn v. Cody</i> , 119 Wn.2d 357, 832 P.2d 71 (1992).....	12
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999).....	26
<i>Carr v. Deking</i> , 52 Wn. App. 880, 765 P.2d 40 (1988).....	17
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 65 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	18, 19, 24, 25
<i>Colwell v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 104 Wn. App. 606, 15 P.3d 240 (2001).....	17
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 383 P.3d 283 (2008).....	31
<i>Doty-Fielding v. Town of South Prairie</i> , 143 Wn. App. 559, 178 P.3d 1054 (2008).....	34
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	20
<i>Go2Net, Inc., v. CI Host, Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	24
<i>Grimwood v. Univ. of Puget Sound, Inc.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 355, 753 P.2d 517 (1988).....	31
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn. App. 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007).....	17

<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	30, 34, 36
<i>Gustav v. Seattle Urological Associates</i> , 90 Wn. App. 789, 945 P.2d 319 (1998).....	40
<i>Harbeson v. Parke-Davis, Inc.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 460, 656 P.2d 483 (1983).....	39
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Heath v. Uraga</i> , 106 Wn. App. 506, 24 P.3d 413 (2001).....	22, 45
<i>Hiner v. Bridgestone, Inc.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 248, 978 P.2d 505 (1999).....	46
<i>Jacob’s Meadow Owners Ass’n v. Plateau 44 II, LLV</i> , 139 Wn. App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007).....	22
<i>Jewell v. Kirkland</i> , 50 Wn. App. 813, 750 P.2d 1307 (1988).....	42
<i>Johnson v. Horizon Fisheries, LLC</i> , 148 Wn. App. 628, 201 P.3d 346 (2009).....	47, 48
<i>Lane v. Harborview Medical Center</i> , 154 Wn. App. 279, 227 P.3d 297 (2010).....	34
<i>Lily v. Lynch</i> , 88 Wn. App. 306, 945 P.2d 727 (1997).....	31
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	25
<i>McLaughlin v. Cooke</i> , 112 Wn.2d 829, 774 P.2d 1171 (1989).....	28, 30, 39
<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	15, 27, 28, 32
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009).....	16
<i>Nakatani v. State</i> , 109 Wn. App. 622, 36 P.3d 1116 (2001).....	41

<i>Nast v. Michaels</i> , 107 Wn.2d 300, 730 P.2d 54 (1986).....	22
<i>Nicholson v. Deal</i> , 52 Wn. App. 814, 764 P.2d 1007 (1988).....	40
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem'l Hosp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	17
<i>Reed v. Strieb</i> , 65 Wn.2d 700, 399 P.2d 338 (1965).....	31
<i>Rounds v. Nellcor Puritan Bennett, Inc.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008).....	30
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 628, 784 P.2d 1288 (1990).....	13, 29, 36, 38
<i>Segaline v. State</i> , 144 Wn. App. 312, 182 P.3d 480 (2008).....	30
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 147 Wn. App. 155, 194 P.3d 274 (2008).....	29, 36, 37, 38
<i>Shellenbarger v. Brigman</i> , 101 Wn. App. 339, 3 P.3d 211 (2000)	40
<i>Smith v. Shannon</i> , 100 Wn.2d 26, 666 P.2d 351 (1983).....	29, 37, 38
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe #s 1-5</i> , 145 Wn. App. 292, 186 P.3d 1089 (2008).....	25, 26
<i>State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker</i> , 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....	14
<i>Stewart-Graves v. Vaughn</i> , 162 Wn.2d 115, 170 P.3d 1151 (2007).....	40
<i>Talps v. Arreola</i> , 83 Wn.2d 655, 521 P.2d 206 (1974).....	41
<i>Teagle v Fisher & Porter Co.</i> , 89 Wn.2d 149, 570 P.2d 438 (1977).....	13
<i>Tellevik v. 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Wilfac, Inc.</i> , 65 Wn. App. 255, 828 P.2d 597 (1992).....	40
<i>Thompson v. Peninsula Sch. Dist.</i> , 77 Wn. App. 500,	

892 P.2d 760 (1995).....	12
<i>Thongchoom v. Graco Children’s Products, Inc.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 299, 71 P.3d 214 (2003).....	17
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Vant Leven v. Kretzler</i> , 56 Wn. App. 349, 783 P.2d 611 (1989).....	17
<i>Vasquez v. Markin</i> , 46 Wn. App. 480, 731 P.2d 510 (1986).....	32
<i>Wagner Development, Inc. v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 95 Wn. App. 896, 977 P.2d 639 (1999).....	23
<i>Watson v. Hockett</i> , 107 Wn.2d 158, 727 P.2d 669 (1986).....	36
<i>White v. State</i> , 131 Wn.2d 1, 9, 929 P.2d 396 (1997).....	13
<i>Wilcox v. Lexington Eye Institute</i> , 130 Wn. App. 234, 122 P.3d 729 (2005).....	13
<i>Winston v. Dept. of Corrections</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005).....	17
<i>Woodhead v. Discount Waterbeds, Inc.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 125, 896 P.2d 66 (1995).....	42, 43
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	30

Statutes

RCW 4.24.290.....	40
RCW 7.70.010.....	27
RCW 7.70.040(1).....	27, 39
RCW 7.70.050(1).....	28
RCW 7.70.050(3).....	29
RCW 7.70.060	

Rules

CR 41(a)(4).....47
CR 41(b).....42, 43, 44, 46
CR 41(d).....47
CR 56(c).....13
CR 56(f).....13
CR 59.....23
KCLR 56(c).....22
KCLR 56(e).....9, 21
KCLR 59.....11
KCLR 59(b).....21
RAP 2.4.....46
ER 703.....34
